BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO
In the Matter of the Annual Report )

Required by Section 4933.123 Regarding )  Case No. 22-0513-GE-UNC
Service Disconnections for Nonpayment. )

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.’S
REPORT OF SERVICE DISCONNECTIONS FOR
NONPAYMENT

Pursuant to the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio’s Entry in this docket, dated May 18,
2022, Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., (Duke Energy Ohio or Company) hereby submits the attached
Report of Service Disconnections for Nonpayment. As required by R.C. 4933.123(B), the
attached report contains the following information by month, for the 12-month period ending on
May 31, 2022:

a. Total number of service disconnections for nonpayment and the total dollar
amount of unpaid bills represented by such disconnections;

b. Total number of final notices of actual disconnection issued for service
disconnections for nonpayment and the total dollar amount of unpaid bills
represented by such notices;

c. Total number of residential customer accounts in arrears by more than sixty days
and the total dollar amount of such arrearages;

d. Total number of security deposits received from residential customers and the
total dollar amount of such deposits;

e. Total number of service reconnections; and

f. Total number of residential customers.
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Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Larisa M. Vaysman

Rocco D’Ascenzo (0077651)

Deputy General Counsel

Jeanne W. Kingery (0012172)
Associate General Counsel

Larisa M. Vaysman (0090290)
Senior Counsel

Elyse H. Akhbari (0090701)

Senior Counsel

Duke Energy Business Services, LLC
139 East Fourth Street, 1303-Main
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

(614) 222-1331 (telephone)

(614) 222-1337 (facsimile)
Rocco.D’Ascenzo@duke-energy.com
Jeanne.Kingery(@duke-energy.com
Larisa.Vaysman(@duke-energy.com
Elyse.Akhbari@duke-energy.com

Counsel for Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

Willing to accept service via email
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Duke Energy Ohio’s Report of Service
Disconnections for Nonpayment was served via electronic mail to Robert Fadley, Director of the
Commission’s Service Monitoring and Enforcement Department (robert.fadley@puco.ohio.gov),
and to James Williams, Utility Consumer Policy Expert, at the Office of the Ohio Consumers’
Counsel (James. Williams@occ.ohio.gov), this 30" day of June, 2022.

/s/ Larisa M. Vaysman
Larisa M. Vaysman
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Disconnects For Non Payment

Disconnect Notice

Residential Accounts > 60 days in arrears

Annual Service Disconnection Information For the
Ohio Commission and Office of Ohio Consumers' Counsel

Month
Jun
Jul
Aug
Sep
Oct
Nov
Dec
Jan
Feb

Apr
May

Month
Jun
Jul
Aug
Sep
Oct
Nov
Dec
Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May

Month
Jun
Jul

Year
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022

Year
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022

Year
2021
2021

Number of
ELECTRIC
Customers
3,637
3,507
4,285
4,542
3,611
1,482
4,000
2,601
3,835
0
0
0

Number of
ELECTRIC
Customers
58,238
65,038
74,959
76,895
79,040
73,983
65,742
73,793
79,063
90,472
155
0

Number of
ELECTRIC
Customers
77,256
73,961

ELECTRIC Dollars
$1,697,490
$1,519,713
$2,097,365
$1,845,945
$1,507,069

$520,778
$1,213,783
$785,396
$1,601,506
S0
S0
S0

ELECTRIC Dollars
$10,684,961
$12,469,180
$15,583,631
$16,165,263
$16,031,391
$15,288,769
$10,242,258
$13,237,275
$14,741,266
$18,005,167

$25,124
S0

ELECTRIC Dollars
$22,155,114
$19,819,093

Number of GAS
Customers
225
163
240
215
245
4
173
102
207
6
0
0

Number of GAS
Customers
39,551
43,995
49,165
50,085
51,463
49,740
44,977
48,432
51,099
58,749
0
0

Number of GAS
Customers
32,605
30,284

PUCO Case No. 22-513-GE-UNC

GAS Dollars
$102,123
$83,053
$124,906
$90,478
$104,054
$1,239
$44,840
$36,808
$87,206
$1,402
S0
S0

GAS Dollars
$4,420,842
$4,205,110
$4,002,262
$3,759,616
$3,767,586
$4,556,077
$4,590,739
$6,813,049
$7,691,814
$10,489,527

S0

S0

GAS Dollars
$7,310,271
$6,494,147
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Service Reconnects

Residential Customers

Aug
Sep
Oct
Nov
Dec
Jan
Feb

Apr
May

Month
Jun
Jul
Aug
Sep
Oct
Nov
Dec
Jan
Feb

Apr
May

Month
Jun
Jul
Aug
Sep
Oct
Nov
Dec
Jan
Feb

Apr
May

2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022

Year
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022

Year
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022

69,727
69,500
71,319
71,390
66,571
65,457
68,848
71,252
103,292
128,933

Number of Elec
Customers
2,802
2,680
3,278
3,399
2,922
1,134
2,969
1,965
2,815
202
1
1

Number of

Customers
678,223
673,920
673,368
677,642
679,713
683,486
685,001
678,223
653,314
689,348
681,242
681,620

$18,382,525
$17,879,876
$17,996,903
$18,388,786
$16,681,322
$15,743,372
$16,143,751
$17,764,721
$26,432,492
$29,673,125

Number of Gas
Customers
18
17
14
27
29
21
11
23
10
2

28,014
27,704
28,123
28,645
26,123
26,230
29,109
30,327
56,133
71,855

PUCO Case No. 22-513-GE-UNC

$5,697,987
$4,987,621
$4,572,292
$4,408,826
$4,172,413
$4,565,441
$5,416,131
$6,593,679
$12,666,131
$14,951,859
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Residential Security Deposits

Month
Jun
Jul
Aug
Sep
Oct
Nov
Dec
Jan
Feb

Apr
May

Year
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022

Number of
Customers
3,186
2,502
2,667
3,856
2,762
2,800
2,697
2,610
1,925
2,935
1,643
1,461

Dollars (Gas & Elec)
$374,415
$303,767
$321,457
$486,092
$356,971
$376,277
$338,286
$333,335
$256,843
$384,468
$140,776
$125,850

PUCO Case No. 22-513-GE-UNC
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This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

6/30/2022 3:10:24 PM

in

Case No(s). 22-0513-GE-UNC

Summary: Report Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.'s Report of Service Disconnections For
Nonpayment electronically filed by Mrs. Tammy M. Meyer on behalf of Duke Energy

Ohio Inc. and D'Ascenzo, Rocco and Vaysman, Larisa and Akhbari, Elyse Hanson
and Kingery, Jeanne W.
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