#### **BEFORE**

#### THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Annual Report Required by Section 4933.123 Regarding	)	Case No. 22-0513-GE-UNC
Service Disconnections for Nonpayment.	)	

#### DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.'S REPORT OF SERVICE DISCONNECTIONS FOR NONPAYMENT

Pursuant to the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio's Entry in this docket, dated May 18, 2022, Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., (Duke Energy Ohio or Company) hereby submits the attached Report of Service Disconnections for Nonpayment. As required by R.C. 4933.123(B), the attached report contains the following information by month, for the 12-month period ending on May 31, 2022:

- a. Total number of service disconnections for nonpayment and the total dollar amount of unpaid bills represented by such disconnections;
- Total number of final notices of actual disconnection issued for service disconnections for nonpayment and the total dollar amount of unpaid bills represented by such notices;
- Total number of residential customer accounts in arrears by more than sixty days and the total dollar amount of such arrearages;
- d. Total number of security deposits received from residential customers and the total dollar amount of such deposits;
- e. Total number of service reconnections; and
- f. Total number of residential customers.

#### Respectfully submitted,

### /s/ Larisa M. Vaysman

Rocco D'Ascenzo (0077651)
Deputy General Counsel
Jeanne W. Kingery (0012172)
Associate General Counsel
Larisa M. Vaysman (0090290)
Senior Counsel
Elyse H. Akhbari (0090701)
Senior Counsel
Duke Energy Business Services, LLC
139 East Fourth Street, 1303-Main
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(614) 222-1331 (telephone)
(614) 222-1337 (facsimile)
Rocco.D'Ascenzo@duke-energy.com
Jeanne.Kingery@duke-energy.com

#### **Counsel for Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.**

<u>Larisa.Vaysman@duke-energy.com</u> <u>Elyse.Akhbari@duke-energy.com</u>

Willing to accept service via email

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing *Duke Energy Ohio's Report of Service Disconnections for Nonpayment* was served via electronic mail to Robert Fadley, Director of the Commission's Service Monitoring and Enforcement Department (robert.fadley@puco.ohio.gov), and to James Williams, Utility Consumer Policy Expert, at the Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel (James.Williams@occ.ohio.gov), this 30<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022.

/s/ Larisa M. Vaysman Larisa M. Vaysman

## Annual Service Disconnection Information For the Ohio Commission and Office of Ohio Consumers' Counsel

			Number of			
			ELECTRIC		Number of GAS	
Disconnects For Non Payment	Month	Year	Customers	<b>ELECTRIC Dollars</b>	Customers	<b>GAS Dollars</b>
	Jun	2021	3,637	\$1,697,490	225	\$102,123
	Jul	2021	3,507	\$1,519,713	163	\$83,053
	Aug	2021	4,285	\$2,097,365	240	\$124,906
	Sep	2021	4,542	\$1,845,945	215	\$90,478
	Oct	2021	3,611	\$1,507,069	245	\$104,054
	Nov	2021	1,482	\$520,778	4	\$1,239
	Dec	2021	4,000	\$1,213,783	173	\$44,840
	Jan	2022	2,601	\$785,396	102	\$36,808
	Feb	2022	3,835	\$1,601,506	207	\$87,206
	Mar	2022	0	\$0	6	\$1,402
	Apr	2022	0	\$0	0	\$0
	May	2022	0	\$0	0	\$0
			Number of			
			ELECTRIC		Number of GAS	
Disconnect Notice	Month	Year	Customers	<b>ELECTRIC Dollars</b>	Customers	<b>GAS Dollars</b>
	Jun	2021	58,238	\$10,684,961	39,551	\$4,420,842
	Jul	2021	65,038	\$12,469,180	43,995	\$4,205,110
	Aug	2021	74,959	\$15,583,631	49,165	\$4,002,262
	Sep	2021	76,895	\$16,165,263	50,085	\$3,759,616
	Oct	2021	79,040	\$16,031,391	51,463	\$3,767,586
	Nov	2021	73,983	\$15,288,769	49,740	\$4,556,077
	Dec	2021	65,742	\$10,242,258	44,977	\$4,590,739
	Jan	2022	73,793	\$13,237,275	48,432	\$6,813,049
	Feb	2022	79,063	\$14,741,266	51,099	\$7,691,814
	Mar	2022	90,472	\$18,005,167	58,749	\$10,489,527
	Apr	2022	155	\$25,124	0	\$0
	May	2022	0	\$0	0	\$0
			Number of ELECTRIC		Number of GAS	
Residential Accounts > 60 days in arrears	Month	Year	Customers	ELECTRIC Dollars	Customers	GAS Dollars
and the second s	Jun	2021	77,256	\$22,155,114	32,605	\$7,310,271
	Jul	2021	73,961	\$19,819,093	30,284	\$6,494,147
	<i>3</i> 41	_0_1	, 3,301	713,013,033	30,204	70,737,177

Aug	2021	69,727	\$18,382,525	28,014	\$5,697,987
Sep	2021	69,500	\$17,879,876	27,704	\$4,987,621
Oct	2021	71,319	\$17,996,903	28,123	\$4,572,292
Nov	2021	71,390	\$18,388,786	28,645	\$4,408,826
Dec	2021	66,571	\$16,681,322	26,123	\$4,172,413
Jan	2022	65,457	\$15,743,372	26,230	\$4,565,441
Feb	2022	68,848	\$16,143,751	29,109	\$5,416,131
Mar	2022	71,252	\$17,764,721	30,327	\$6,593,679
Apr	2022	103,292	\$26,432,492	56,133	\$12,666,131
May	2022	128,933	\$29,673,125	71,855	\$14,951,859

#### **Service Reconnects**

		Number of Elec	Number of Gas
Month	Year	Customers	Customers
Jun	2021	2,802	18
Jul	2021	2,680	17
Aug	2021	3,278	14
Sep	2021	3,399	27
Oct	2021	2,922	29
Nov	2021	1,134	21
Dec	2021	2,969	11
Jan	2022	1,965	23
Feb	2022	2,815	10
Mar	2022	202	2
Apr	2022	1	6
May	2022	1	2

#### **Residential Customers**

#### Number of Month Year Customers 2021 678,223 Jun 2021 673,920 Jul 2021 673,368 Aug 2021 677,642 Sep 2021 679,713 Oct 2021 683,486 Nov Dec 2021 685,001 2022 678,223 Jan Feb 2022 653,314 2022 689,348 Mar Apr 2022 681,242 May 2022 681,620

Residential Security Deposits         Month Jun 2021         Customers 3,186         \$374,415           Jul 2021         2,502         \$303,767           Aug 2021         2,667         \$321,457           Sep 2021         3,856         \$486,092           Oct 2021         2,762         \$356,971           Nov 2021         2,800         \$376,277           Dec 2021         2,697         \$338,286           Jan 2022         2,610         \$333,335           Feb 2022         1,925         \$256,843           Mar 2022         2,935         \$384,468				Number of	
Jul       2021       2,502       \$303,767         Aug       2021       2,667       \$321,457         Sep       2021       3,856       \$486,092         Oct       2021       2,762       \$356,971         Nov       2021       2,800       \$376,277         Dec       2021       2,697       \$338,286         Jan       2022       2,610       \$333,335         Feb       2022       1,925       \$256,843         Mar       2022       2,935       \$384,468	Residential Security Deposits	Month	Year	Customers	Dollars (Gas & Elec)
Aug 2021 2,667 \$321,457 Sep 2021 3,856 \$486,092 Oct 2021 2,762 \$356,971 Nov 2021 2,800 \$376,277 Dec 2021 2,697 \$338,286 Jan 2022 2,610 \$333,335 Feb 2022 1,925 \$256,843 Mar 2022 2,935 \$384,468		Jun	2021	3,186	\$374,415
Sep       2021       3,856       \$486,092         Oct       2021       2,762       \$356,971         Nov       2021       2,800       \$376,277         Dec       2021       2,697       \$338,286         Jan       2022       2,610       \$333,335         Feb       2022       1,925       \$256,843         Mar       2022       2,935       \$384,468		Jul	2021	2,502	\$303,767
Oct       2021       2,762       \$356,971         Nov       2021       2,800       \$376,277         Dec       2021       2,697       \$338,286         Jan       2022       2,610       \$333,335         Feb       2022       1,925       \$256,843         Mar       2022       2,935       \$384,468		Aug	2021	2,667	\$321,457
Nov       2021       2,800       \$376,277         Dec       2021       2,697       \$338,286         Jan       2022       2,610       \$333,335         Feb       2022       1,925       \$256,843         Mar       2022       2,935       \$384,468		Sep	2021	3,856	\$486,092
Dec       2021       2,697       \$338,286         Jan       2022       2,610       \$333,335         Feb       2022       1,925       \$256,843         Mar       2022       2,935       \$384,468		Oct	2021	2,762	\$356,971
Jan20222,610\$333,335Feb20221,925\$256,843Mar20222,935\$384,468		Nov	2021	2,800	\$376,277
Feb20221,925\$256,843Mar20222,935\$384,468		Dec	2021	2,697	\$338,286
Mar <b>2022</b> 2,935 \$384,468		Jan	2022	2,610	\$333,335
		Feb	2022	1,925	\$256,843
		Mar	2022	2,935	\$384,468
<b>Apr 2022</b> 1,643 \$140,776		Apr	2022	1,643	\$140,776
<b>May 2022</b> 1,461 \$125,850		May	2022	1,461	\$125,850

# This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

6/30/2022 3:10:24 PM

in

Case No(s). 22-0513-GE-UNC

Summary: Report Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.'s Report of Service Disconnections For Nonpayment electronically filed by Mrs. Tammy M. Meyer on behalf of Duke Energy Ohio Inc. and D'Ascenzo, Rocco and Vaysman, Larisa and Akhbari, Elyse Hanson and Kingery, Jeanne W.